the government (KSSA) according to a lease contract. For the government
(KSSA), the lease fee affects the repayment capacity for long-term debt to
potential lenders. On the other hand, for the potential private terminal operators,
the lease fee also controls the fate of the management of their terminal operations
business.

The change from a certain level of land lease fee creates a gain for one party and a
loss for the other. In this regard, within the financial framework of the entire port
business, sensitivity to this parameter has been tested. The amount of the lease fee
has been varied and the respective sets of financial statements of each party have
been compared in terms of financial soundness for both the one who gains and the
one who loses. It has also been assumed that the land lease fee should cover a
portion of investment costs of basic port infrastructure including breakwaters and
basins in addition to the costs of land creation that will be prepared by KSSA. The
current land lease fee rate of 3.9 Lt. per sq. m per annum has been used in the base
case in the above-mentioned sensitivity analysis.

Table 8.4  Sensitivity Analysis of Land Lease Rate Level
   Unit' million EURO

Case/Item -30% -20% -10%
Base
Case

+10% +20% +30%

Total Land Lease Fee  0.26 0.30 0.33 0.37 0.41 0.45 0.48

124 124 123 122 121 121 120 119

458 459 460 461 462 463 463
Retained Earnings
(Current Value)

458 78.7% 78.9% 79.0% 79.0% 79.3% 79.4% 79.6%

TOC 50 50 49 49 48 48 48

188 188 189 189 190 190 191
Retained Earnings

(Present Value) KSSA
79.0% 79.2% 79.3% 79.5% 79.7% 79.8% 80.0%

Note (1): Above retained earnings areis an amount accumulated through the project term.
Note (2): In the base case current land lease rate of 3.9 Lt./sq. m per annum has been used.

As shown in Table 8.4, fluctuation of land lease rate from the current level has
minimal affect on the accumulated retained earnings of both KSSA and a potential
terminal operator. In terms of the project for KSSA, revenue from a land lease fee
is much smaller than from other revenue sources, viz. port dues. On the other hand,
in terms of the project for a potential terminal operator (TOC), this expense
incurred by TOC is also much smaller than other expenses. Therefore, if KSSA’s